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LEP Budget Explanation

Instructions: Select the ways in which you plan to use READ Act funds in the upcoming budget year. In order to
submit your budget, all assurances must be reviewed and agreed upon, and all boxes must be checked.

In using the per-pupil intervention money distributed pursuant to the READ Act, each LEP shall ensure that some
type of intervention, as described in the allowable activities below, is available to each student who is identified as
having a significant reading deficiency (SRD) and who is enrolled in kindergarten through third grade in a school
operated by the LEP.

Questions and Assurances

READ Act funds will be used to operate a Summer School Literacy Program

© Yes O No

& The summer school literacy program services only students enrolled in K-3
who have an SRD or students below grade level if space is available

& The summer school literacy program will use scientifically based or evidence
based instructional programming in reading that:

+ Has been proven to accelerate student reading progress and;

» Provides explicit and systematic skill development in phonemic
awareness, phonics, vocabulary development, reading fluency including
oral skills, and reading comprehension and;

« Includes scientifically based and reliable assessments and;

« Provides initial and ongoing analysis of student progress in attaining
reading competency

READ Act funds will be used to purchase a core reading instructional program that is
included on the Advisory List of instructional programming in reading

© Yes O No

READ Act funds will be used to purchase a supplemental instructional program that
is included on the Advisory List of instructional programming in reading

® Yes O No

READ Act funds will be used to purchase tutoring services focused on increasing
students’ foundational reading skills

O Yes © No
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& The tutoring service is focused on increasing students' foundational reading
skills of phonemic awareness, phonics, vocabulary development, reading
fluency including oral skills, and reading comprehension for students who
receive instructional services pursuant to READ plans

READ Act funds will be used to purchase from a BOCES the services of a reading
specialist or reading interventionist who is trained in the science of reading and in
teaching the foundational reading skills

O Yes © No

READ Act funds will be used to provide other targeted, evidence-based or scientifically
based intervention services to students who are receiving instructional services, which
services are approved by the department

™ Yes O No

READ funds will be used to hire a reading interventionist to provide services which
are approved by the department

© Yes O No

READ Act funds will be used to provide technology, including software, which is included
on the Advisory List of instructional programming in reading and supporting
technologies which may include providing professional development in the effective use
of the technology or software

O Yes © No

READ Act funds will be used to provide professional development programming to
support educators in teaching reading. Professional development programming may
include hiring a reading coach who is trained in teaching the foundational reading skills
to provide job-embedded, ongoing professional development

© Yes O No
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LEP Budget Narrative

Instructions: Provide a brief description (no more than 700 words) that addresses each of the questions below.
These questions must be completed for any LEP receiving READ Act funds before funds are released.

Implementing Allowable Activities

Explain how your LEP plans to implement each selected allowable activity. Please ensure that
each allowable activity listed aligns with the allowable use(s) of funds as required by statute
and matches the allowable use(s) listed in your LEP budget explanation. If applicable, please
include list of programming being used.

Due to inconsistent achievement and growth trends, our instructional leadership team
determined that we need a core literacy curriculum, training, coaching and support for the
implementation of the curriculum, and professional development. We are using READ
dollars to reduce the number of students we have on READ plans. Our READ allocation
will go towards supporting the salary of our instructional coaches at Prairie Winds
Elementary, and Ray Kilmer Elementary Schools in the amounts of $23,875, and
$12,085.03 respectively. This position in our building supports the professional learning
work of our Reading teachers, Special Education staff, and classroom teachers - all who
are working to use data to drive and adjust instruction to support our READ plan
students. As we move forward in implementing new CDE approved Reading curriculum
across the district, Monument Academy plans to use READ funds to purchase CKLA in
the amount of $14,925.. Monument Charter Academy, Bear Creek Elementary, and
Lewis-Palmer Elementary will use $10,000, $18,000, and $20,301.76 respectively toward
the salary of Reading Intervention Teachers.

LEP Teacher Training Requirements

Does your district request an extension to the teacher training requirement deadline due to
COVID-19?

© Yes
O No
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Budget Details

READ Act Budget Submission

Budget Request

Ref

4798

4800

4801

4802

4803
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For each allowable activity in the budget:

Using the "Add Allowable Activities™ button below, create a budget request.

Select each allowable activity your LEP plans to use READ Act funds for in the upcoming budget year.
Ensure that each allowable activity is aligned with the allowable uses of READ funds as required in

statute.

Select each of the instructional program(s) from the drop down list provided that your LEP plans to use
in the upcoming budget year. If an instructional program is not listed, please provide the name of the

instructional program(s) in the "other" box
Input the amount requested, the associated program and object codes, and fiscal year. Input the salary
position and FTE amount, if applicable.
Ensure that budgeted costs are clearly tied to the allowable activity and are calculated with detail in the
"description of activity" field.

Allowable
Activity

Core
Reading

Other
Services

Other
Services

Other
Services

Other
Services

Instructional
Program

CKLA (2017)
(Core Program)

Program Code

Instructional
Program (0010-
2000)

Instructional
Program (0010-
2000)

Instructional
Program (0010-
2000)

Support Program
(2100, 2200,
2600, 2700,
2800, 2900, and
3300)

Support Program
(2100, 2200,
2600, 2700,
2800, 2900, and
3300)

Object
Code

0600
Supplies

0100
Salaries

0200
Employee
Benefits

0100
Salaries

0200
Employee
Benefits

Salary
Position

218
Instructional
Coach

218
Instructional
Coach

222 Reading
Interventionist

222 Reading
Interventionist

FTE

1.00

0.00

0.80

0.00

Description of Activity

Purchased CKLA
curriculum for
Monument Charter
Academy

Instructional Coach for
Prairie Winds
Elementary , and Ray
Kilmer Elementary
School for Salaries.

Instructional Coach for
Prairie Winds
Elementary and Ray
Kilmer Elementary
School for Benefits.

Reading Intervention
Teachers for Bear Creek
Elementary (0.37),
Lewis-Palmer
Elementary (0.42), and
Monument Academy
(0.21) for Salaries.

Reading Intervention
Teachers for Bear Creek
Elementary (0.37),
Lewis-Palmer
Elementary (0.42), and
Monument Academy
(0.21) for Benefits.

Requested
Amount

$14,925.00

$28,851.00

$5,518.42

$37,506.00

$10,795.00
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55635

5536

5637

5538

5539

5540

5541

5542

5543

5544

5545

5546

5547

5548

Core
Reading

Benchmark Instructional
Workshop Program (0010-
(2021) (Core 2000)

Program)

READ Act Budget Submission

0100 222 Reading 0.50 21-22 Carryover
Salaries Interventionist
Allocation: $102,595.42
Budgeted Amount: $102,595.42

Funds Remaining:

$0.00

$5,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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Budget Summary

Budget Program Totals

Object Codes Total
$0.00
Budget Program Total: $0.00
Instructional Program (0010-2000)
Object Codes Total
0100 Salaries $33,851.00
0200 Employee Benefits $5,518.42
0600 Supplies $14,925.00
Budget Program Total: $54,294.42
Support Program (2100, 2200, 2600, 2700, 2800, 2900, and 3300)
Object Codes Total
0100 Salaries $37,506.00
0200 Employee Benefits $10,795.00
Budget Program Total: $48,301.00
Allowable Activity Totals
Activity Total
$0.00
Core Reading $19,925.00
Other Services $82,670.42
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READ Budget Totals

Allocation: $102,595.42
Budgeted Amount: $102,595.42
Funds Remaining: $0.00

Technical Assistance: Submit questions or requests for technical assistance to hutton_w@cde.state.co.us
(mailto:hutton_w@cde.state.co.us)

View more information and resources on the READ Act website. (http://www.cde.state.co.us/coloradoliteracy/read-budget-
submissions)
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