

COLORADO

Department of Education

LEP Budget Explanation

Instructions: Select the ways in which you plan to use READ Act funds in the upcoming budget year. In order to submit your budget, all assurances must be reviewed and agreed upon, and all boxes must be checked.

In using the per-pupil intervention money distributed pursuant to the READ Act, each LEP shall ensure that some type of intervention, as described in the allowable activities below, is available to each student who is identified as having a significant reading deficiency (SRD) and who is enrolled in kindergarten through third grade in a school operated by the LEP.

	ds will be used to operate a Summer School Literacy Program
🕑 Yes	O No
	ne summer school literacy program services only students enrolled in K-3 have an SRD or students below grade level if space is available
base • •	ne summer school literacy program will use scientifically based or evidence d instructional programming in reading that: Has been proven to accelerate student reading progress and; Provides explicit and systematic skill development in phonemic awareness, phonics, vocabulary development, reading fluency including oral skills, and reading comprehension and; Includes scientifically based and reliable assessments and; Provides initial and ongoing analysis of student progress in attaining reading competency
	ds will be used to purchase a core reading instructional program that is ne Advisory List of instructional programming in reading
🗹 Yes	O No
	ct funds will be used to purchase a supplemental instructional program that ed on the Advisory List of instructional programming in reading
C	Yes 🖸 No

	cy including oral skills, and reading comprehension for students who /e instructional services pursuant to READ plans
specialist or re	ds will be used to purchase from a BOCES the services of a reading eading interventionist who is trained in the science of reading and in oundational reading skills
O Yes	ビ No
based interver	ds will be used to provide other targeted, evidence-based or scientifically ntion services to students who are receiving instructional services, which pproved by the department
🕑 Yes	O No
	nds will be used to hire a reading interventionist to provide services which oved by the department
R	Yes D No
on the Adviso technologies v	ds will be used to provide technology, including software, which is included ry List of instructional programming in reading and supporting which may include providing professional development in the effective use ogy or software ⓒ No
support educa include hiring	ds will be used to provide professional development programming to itors in teaching reading. Professional development programming may a reading coach who is trained in teaching the foundational reading skills -embedded, ongoing professional development
🕑 Yes	O No

LEP Budget Narrative

Instructions: Provide a brief description (no more than 700 words) that addresses each of the questions below. These questions must be completed for any LEP receiving READ Act funds before funds are released.

Implementing Allowable Activities

Explain how your LEP plans to implement each selected allowable activity. Please ensure that each allowable activity listed aligns with the allowable use(s) of funds as required by statute and matches the allowable use(s) listed in your LEP budget explanation. If applicable, please include list of programming being used.

Due to inconsistent achievement and growth trends, our instructional leadership team determined that we need a core literacy curriculum, training, coaching and support for the implementation of the curriculum, and professional development. We are using READ dollars to reduce the number of students we have on READ plans. Our READ allocation will go towards supporting the salary of our instructional coaches at Prairie Winds Elementary, and Ray Kilmer Elementary Schools in the amounts of \$23,875, and \$12,085.03 respectively. This position in our building supports the professional learning work of our Reading teachers, Special Education staff, and classroom teachers - all who are working to use data to drive and adjust instruction to support our READ plan students. As we move forward in implementing new CDE approved Reading curriculum across the district, Monument Academy plans to use READ funds to purchase CKLA in the amount of \$14,925.. Monument Charter Academy, Bear Creek Elementary, and Lewis-Palmer Elementary will use \$10,000, \$18,000, and \$20,301.76 respectively toward the salary of Reading Intervention Teachers.

LEP Teacher Training Requirements

Does your district request an extension to the teacher training requirement deadline due to COVID-19?

🕑 Yes

O No

Budget Details

Budget Request

Using the "Add Allowable Activities" button below, create a budget request.

For each allowable activity in the budget:

- Select each allowable activity your LEP plans to use READ Act funds for in the upcoming budget year. Ensure that each allowable activity is aligned with the allowable uses of READ funds as required in statute.
- Select each of the instructional program(s) from the drop down list provided that your LEP plans to use in the upcoming budget year. If an instructional program is not listed, please provide the name of the instructional program(s) in the "other" box
- Input the amount requested, the associated program and object codes, and fiscal year. Input the salary position and FTE amount, if applicable.
- Ensure that budgeted costs are clearly tied to the allowable activity and are calculated with detail in the "description of activity" field.

ID Ref	Allowable Activity	Instructional Program	Program Code	Object Code	Salary Position	FTE	Description of Activity	Requested Amount
4798	Core Reading	CKLA (2017) (Core Program)	Instructional Program (0010- 2000)	0600 Supplies			Purchased CKLA curriculum for Monument Charter Academy	\$14,925.00
4800	Other Services		Instructional Program (0010- 2000)	0100 Salaries	218 Instructional Coach	1.00	Instructional Coach for Prairie Winds Elementary , and Ray Kilmer Elementary School for Salaries.	\$28,851.00
4801	Other Services		Instructional Program (0010- 2000)	0200 Employee Benefits	218 Instructional Coach	0.00	Instructional Coach for Prairie Winds Elementary and Ray Kilmer Elementary School for Benefits.	\$5,518.42
4802	Other Services		Support Program (2100, 2200, 2600, 2700, 2800, 2900, and 3300)	0100 Salaries	222 Reading Interventionist	0.80	Reading Intervention Teachers for Bear Creek Elementary (0.37), Lewis-Palmer Elementary (0.42), and Monument Academy (0.21) for Salaries.	\$37,506.00
4803	Other Services		Support Program (2100, 2200, 2600, 2700, 2800, 2900, and 3300)	0200 Employee Benefits	222 Reading Interventionist	0.00	Reading Intervention Teachers for Bear Creek Elementary (0.37), Lewis-Palmer Elementary (0.42), and Monument Academy (0.21) for Benefits.	\$10,795.00

READ Act Budget Submission

5535	Core Reading	Benchmark Workshop (2021) (Core Program)	Instructional Program (0010- 2000)	0100 Salaries	222 Reading Interventionist	0.50	21-22 Carryover	\$5,000.00
5536								\$0.00
5537								\$0.0
5538								\$0.0
5539								\$0.0
5540								\$0.0
5541								\$0.0
5542								\$0.0
5543								\$0.0
5544								\$0.0
5545								\$0.0
5546								\$0.0
5547								\$0.0
5548								\$0.0
					Alloc	cation:	\$102,595.42	
					Budgeted Ar	nount:	\$102,595.42	
					Funds Rema	aining:	\$0.00	

Budget Summary

Budget Program Totals	
Object Codes	Total
	\$0.00
E	udget Program Total: \$0.00

Instructional Program (0010-2000)

Object Codes	Total
0100 Salaries	\$33,851.00
0200 Employee Benefits	\$5,518.42
0600 Supplies	\$14,925.00
Budget Program Tota	al: \$54,294.42

Support Program (2100, 2200, 2600, 2700, 2800, 2900, and 3300)

Object Codes		Total
0100 Salaries		\$37,506.00
0200 Employee Benefits		\$10,795.00
	Budget Program Total:	\$48,301.00

Allowable Activity Totals	
Activity	Total
	\$0.00
Core Reading	\$19,925.00
Other Services	\$82,670.42

Allocation:	\$102,595.42
Budgeted Amount:	\$102,595.42
Funds Remaining:	\$0.00